
Roanoke Valley Area MPO Policy Board 

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL COMMITTEE (TTC)      February 2014 
 

 

VOTING MEMBERS: 
 
COUNTY OF BEDFORD (1 member) 
Kevin Leamy, Civil Engineer 
Bedford County Dept. of Community Planning 
122 E. Main Street, Suite G-03 
Bedford, VA  24523 
540-586-7616  
k.leamy@bedfordcountyva.gov 
 

 

COUNTY OF BOTETOURT (2 members) 
Jeffrey Busby, Associate Planner 
County of Botetourt 
5 W. Main Street, Suite 100 
Fincastle, VA  24090 
540-473-8320 
jbusby@botetourtva.gov 
 
Carol Linkenhoker, Project Specialist 
Botetourt County Public Works Dept. 
30 W. Back Street, #4 
Fincastle, VA 24090 
540-473-8316 
clinkenhoker@botetourtva.gov 

 

 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  (1 member) 
Dan Brugh, Executive Director 
New River Valley MPO 
755 Roanoke Street, Suite 21 
Christiansburg, VA  24073 
540-394-2145 
brughjd@montgomerycountyva.gov 

 

 

COUNTY OF ROANOKE (2 members) 
David Holladay, Planning Administrator 
Roanoke County Dept. of Community Develop. 
P.O. Box 29800 
Roanoke, VA  24018 
540-772-2068 Ext. 227 
dholladay@roanokecountyva.gov 
(Alternate:  Philip Thompson) 

 
Brian Epperley, Transportation Engineer 
Roanoke County Dept. of Community Develop. 
P.O. Box 29800 
Roanoke, VA  24018 
bepperley@roanokecountyva.gov 
 
 

 

 

CITY OF ROANOKE  (2 members) 
Chris Chittum 
Director of Planning, Building & Development 
215 Church Avenue, SW, Room 166 
Roanoke, VA  24011 
(540) 853-2356 
chris.chittum@roanokeva.gov 
(Alternate: Frederick Gusler) 
 
Mark Jamison, P.E.  (TTC Vice Chairman) 
City of Roanoke Traffic Engineer 
1802 Courtland Avenue, NE 
Roanoke, VA  24012 
540-853-2686 
mark.jamison@roanokeva.gov 

 

 

CITY OF SALEM (2 members) 
Melinda Payne, Director 
Salem Office of Planning & Development 
P.O. Box 869 
Salem, VA  24153 
540-375-3007 
mpayne@salemva.gov 
 
Ben Tripp 
Salem Office of Planning & Development 
P.O. Box 869 
Salem VA  24153 
540-375-3007 
btripp@salemva.gov 
 
 

TOWN OF VINTON (2 members) 
Ryan Spitzer, Assistant Manager 
Town of Vinton 
311 S. Pollard Street 
Vinton, VA 24179 
540-343-1508 
rspitzer@vintonva.gov 

 
Gary Woodson, Director    
Vinton Dept. of Public Works 
804 S. Third Street  
Vinton, VA  24179 
540-983-0646 
gwoodson@vintonva.gov 
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GREATER ROANOKE TRANSIT COMPANY (1 member) 
Kevin Price, Asst. General Manager 
Valley Metro 
P.O. Box 13247 
Roanoke, VA  24032 
540-982-0305  Ext. 112 
kprice@valleymetro.com 
(Alternate: Carl Palmer) 

 

 

ROANOKE REGIONAL AIRPORT COMMISSION 

(1 member) 
Efren Gonzalez, Deputy Executive Director 
5202 Aviation Drive, NW 
Roanoke, VA  24012 
540-362-1999 
efreng@roanokeairport.com 
(Alternate:  Diana Lewis) 
 
 

ROANOKE VALLEY GREENWAY COMMISSION  

(1 member) 
Liz Belcher, Coordinator 
Roanoke Valley Greenway Commission 
1206 Kessler Mill Road 
Salem, VA  24153 
540-387-6060 
lbelcher@roanokecountyva.gov 

 

 

UNIFIED HUMAN SERVICES TRANSPORTATION 

SYSTEM/RADAR (1 member) 
Curtis Andrews, Director  
RADAR 
P.O. Box 13825 
Roanoke, VA  24037-3825 
540-343-1721 
curtis@radartransit.org 

 

 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC 

TRANSPORTATION  (1 member) 
Michael Todd, Rail Plng. Project Mgr. 
Va. Dept. of Rail & Public Transportation 
600 E. Main Street, Ste. 2102 
Richmond, VA  23219 
804-786-3434 
michael.todd@drpt.virginia.gov 

 

 
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION –  

PLANNING DIVISION/SALEM DISTRICT   (1 member) 

Michael Gray, District Planner (TTC Chairman) 
VDOT – Salem District Office 
P.O. Box 3071 
Salem, VA 24153 
540-375-3565 
michael.gray@VDOT.Virginia.gov 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS: 
 

Federal Highway Administration 
Tammye Davis 
Federal Highway Administration – Virginia  
    Division Office 
P.O. Box 10249 
Richmond, VA 23240-0249 
804-775-3335 
tammye.davis@dot.gov 
 
 

Federal Transit Administration 
Tony Cho 
Federal Transit Administration 
1760 Market Street, Suite 500 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
215-656-7071 
tony.cho@dot.gov 
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